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December 16, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin !
Re: 2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda, CA
Dear Ms. Shin:

The City of Alameda has received the Well Destruction Report for
the above referenced project and has attached a copy for your
review. Please notify me whether these action concludes the City
of Alameda obligations regarding the site closure of 2263 Santa
Clara Avenue.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
748~-4512.

Sinierezy:

Wesley Adams
Assistant Engineer

\projects\ustankUtri 296.ir

Public Works Department, Engineering Division

East Wing, Historic Alameda High School
2250 Central Avenue, Room 250 « 94301
510 7484510 » Fax 510 748.4697 » TDD 510 522,7538
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November 26, 1996

Mr. Wesley Adams

City of Alameda

2250 Central Avenue, Rm. 250
Alameda, CA 94501

Re:  Well Destruction, City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr, Adams:

Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) is pleased to submit this
letter report concerning the destruction of groundwater monitoring wells at City of
Alameda (CITY) on October 30, 1996. Monitoring well construction is summarized
and the well destruction is discussed in detail.

Well Construction

The boring for the groundwater monitoring wells, CH-MW1 and CH-MW2 were drilled
i a depth of about 22 fet, and comveried - w0 monitoriag wells by installing a 2-inch
diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and screen. Screens were placed from a
depth of about 5 feet and extended to a depth of about 18 feet. Groundwater
samples from these well have been nondetectable for total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

2821 Whipple Read, Union City, CA 94587-1233 ® (510} 429-8088 ® (800] 523.8088 ® Fax (510] 429-8089



Well Destruction

Site closure was granted in a June 18, 1996 letter (see aftached) from the Alameda
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) with the condition that the monitoring wells,
CH-MW! and CH-MW2 be decommissioned upon case closure.

Before commencing destruction activities, TPE obtained a well destruction permit
[(number 96770) see attached] from Water Resources Management Zone 7.

On October 30, 1996 TPE and PC Exploration (C 57 #265556) destroyed monitoring
wells CH-MWI1, and CH-MW2, by pressure grouting to 100 pounds per square inch
(psi) with a tremie pipe. The wells were grouted from the total well depth of 18 feet
to the surface using a neat portland cement grout.

Vault Box Destruction

On October 30, 1996 the vault boxes were destroyed by removing the vault box and
filling the void to grade with concrete.

An additional copy of this letter report is included for your delivery to:

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
lameda, CA 94502-6577

TPE recommends that this quarterly letter report be submitted with a cover letter from
the CITY, signed by an authorized representative.



If you have any questions, please call TPE at (510) 429-8088.
Sincerely,
&LM

Lee N. Huckins
Registered Geologist

cC: File
Attachment
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER GONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 ‘ PHONE (510) 484-2600 rax {510) 462-3914

October 25, 1996

Mr. Lee Huckins

Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road

Union City, CA 94587

Dear Mr. Huckins:

Enclosed is drilling permit 96770 for a contamination
investigation and the destruction of well 28/3W 7N80Q at 2263
Santa Clara Avenue in and for the City of Alameda.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well
destruction report be submitted after completion of the work. The
report should include a description of methods and materials used
to destroy the well, location sketch, date of destruction, and
permit number. Please submit the original of your completion
report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension
235 or me at extension 240.

Very truly yours,
Craiy &. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer III

CM:ab
Enc.
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

VQICE {510) 484-2800
FAX (510) 462.3314

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] FOR OFFICE USE
LRATINOL PRVECT 22463 Saale (bre, QAve  PEMTNUMBER__ 96770
© OAamedo. £a Gysa; LOCATIONNUMBER__ 95 /3y 7N80
CLIENT . .
s 2t ahlbomo oo
e volce HB-4510
oy Dlampde., _dp_ B4€h ) Circled Permit Requirsments Apply
APPLICANT .
Name Jﬂﬂ.kl}zlﬁ&im}i@?m ENERAL
Fax - - 1. A parmit applicaten should ba submitted so as 1o aprive at the
Address, i Vuicé'a ©0-425 -B0RRK Zona 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
Ciyy } 3 Zp By<s8> 2. Submitto Zona 7 within 60 days afier completion of parminted
- work the original Dapantment of Water Rosourses Water Wall
TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Repon o equivalent for wait Projects, or dritling logs
Wasl! Construction Qeotechnical Investigstion and location skewch for geotechnical projects.
Cathadic Protecticn Genaral 3. Parmitis void if project not hagun within B0 days of approval
Water Supply Contamination . data.
Manitoring Woll Destruction z B WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness Is two inches of cament grout
PROPDSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by fremis,
Domestic fndustrial Other 2. Minimum seal dopth is 50 fest for municipal and industrial wells
Municlpat Imigatian — or 20 fast for demestic and Irrigation walls unless a lesser
depth is specially approved, Minimum saal depth for
DRILLING METHCD: moanitering wells s the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest.
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger C. GECTECHNICAL. Backfill bare hole with compacted cuttingzor .
— - Labls—-—— - - Giher— — 7 T T heavy bentonite and upper twa fest with compacted material, in

areas of known or suspected contamiriation, fremied cement grout

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.‘ - 5:2 - ‘Zé ggé é_m_ ] shalf be used In place of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole abeve ancde zona with concrata plased by

WELL PROJECTS / e,

Drill Hole Diameter <& in. [ Madmum @ueu_ DESTRUCTION. See attached,

Casing Diametar in. | Depth ft.

Surfacs Seal Depth =5 1t “Number 2
GEQTEGHNICAL PROJEGTS e S

Number of Borings Maximum '

Hale Diameter it. Degpth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE - 20~

ESTIMATED COMPLETION BATE 5~ 20 - gp

| hereby agroe to comply with alf raquiraments of this parmit and Alamada
County Ordinance Ne. 73-68,

APPLICANTS' ) '
SIGNATURE Date _ 9194872

Approvad Came 24 Oct 96

Wyman Hong




24 October 1996

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE

CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE
ATAMEDA
WELLS 2S/3W 7N80
PERMIT 96770

Destruction Requirements:
1. Clean out all bridged or poorly compacted materials to the
bottom of the well.

2. Pressure grout the casing to 2 feet below finished grade or
original ground, whichever is the lower elevation.

3. Remove casing, seal and gravel pack to 2 feet below finished
grade or original ground, whichever is the lower elevation.

4. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction regquirements as-proposed by Lee-Huckins of Tank
Protect Engineering meet or exceed Zone 7 minimum requirements.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM

FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY @* 1 REW PEAMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT
ONEMEM [ 2 wremm peamm [ ] 4 AMENDED PeAmIT

[[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION
[ & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

I FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

| DRA OR FACILITY NAME

CITY OF ALAMEDA MITCLTAEY MARY/STEVE DAVIS
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL £ {OFTIONALY

2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE 0AKS STREET
CITY NAME STATE Z SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
ALAMEDA CA | 548G1-4455 510-748-4518

~ BOX :
TONDIGATE (I CORPORATION (1 wowmpuAL [ eamineRswp (19

* Hf owner of UST is a public agency, complete the following; narme of Supervisor of division, section

LOCAL-AGENCY ) COUNTY-AGENCY*
, or offica which operates the UST

] STATE-AGENGY* ) FEDERAL-AGENCY*
DISTHICTS* WILLIAM E. MARY

TYPEOFBUSINESS [T y cassTATION [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR
{T] 3 FaRM [] 4 PROCESSOR ﬁ] § OTHER

D + IF WNDIAN | OF TANKS AT SITE
RAESERVATION
OR TRUST LANDS

CACO00565788

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON ({SECONDARY) - aptional

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
WILLIAM E. MARY 510-748-4518 STEVEN DAVIS 510-748-4625
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME
CITY OF ALAMEDA

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATICN

M es SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 207

V7 boxbndcds [ ] pDVIOUAL | PX] LOCALAGERGY 1 STATEAGENCY
] CORPORATION  [] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY ) FEDERALAGENCY

CITY NAME
| ALAMEDA

SEA. 1P %f501-4455

DAY TR

Ifi. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER
CITY QF ALAMEDA

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS

« boxwindcale [ NDIVIDUAL [ LOCAC-AGENCY [ sTate-AgencY

2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 207 ) CORPORATION [ PARTNERSH® (] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERALAGENCY
chr NAME A STA{Es | 2P GODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

94501-4455

510-748-46725

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {916) 322-9669 if questions arise.

TY (k) Ha [4[4--[o] ool o ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

+ boxwindicas & 1 SELFINSURED O
[ 3 s 1eTTeR OF crEDT 7

2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE 1 4 SURETY BOKD

§ EXEMPTION ] 99 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box { or It is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NG

TIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

L 1, [i[ [}

Iadattuaninih Fally

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA

RS AR eE S SeRepK % SRR SRR £
Ay

DATE éﬂf?]}? Y/YEAR

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

K- '/ ——{(SECRETARY)CATHERINE MAYER

L[] LT

COUNTY # JURISDICTION #

FACILITY &

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION OMLY,
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMP:EMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A, (3/99)

FORDO33A-R7




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [ﬁ % NEW PERMIT [ 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION . 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [‘__] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: CITY OF ALAMEDA

. TANK DESCRIPTION  coMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK I.D. & UNKNOWN B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNO“TN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYYEAR) L1948 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GaLLons: 280 GALLON

H. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
- ’ 12 REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [Jsou e X BNt [ (] & aviariongas

B,
] 2 PETROLEUM 7 80 empTy Dt propuet ] o PREMUM % ¢ GASHOL M 7 wETHanor
L

UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
[] s cHEMICAL PRODUCT ] 95 UniNOwN [] 2 waste [] 2 Leapeo 98 OTHER (DESCRISE IN fTEM D. BELOW)

D, F (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.%:

fil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MaRK ONE [TEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT ARPLIES ¥ BOX D AND
DOUBLE WALL [?9 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [:] 95 UNKNOWN
SINGLE WALL [_] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 9 OTHER

-

A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM

n

1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTANLESS STEEL Cj 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELGLAD W FIBERGLASS REINFCRCED PLASTIC
CONCRETE [T} & POLYWINYL CHLORIDE 17 7 acuminum [] & 00% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
8 BAONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [T o2 omER

B. TANK
MATERIAL
{Primary Tank}

1 RUBBER LINED [T] 2 AKYD LINING { ] 3 EPOXY UNNG [ ] 4 PHENOLC LINING
§ GLASS LINING "] & unLINED f T o5 unknvown ["] 93 other
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL # YES NO

C. INTERIOR
LINING

HIRL IRl

D. CORROSION [T 1 poLvETMYLENE WRAP ] 2 coatinag !:] 3 VINYL WRAP [:] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ]| 5 CATHODICPROTEGTION [ ] 91 NONE ([} o5 unknows [] 99 omHER

€. SPILL AND QVERFILL SPILLCONTAIMMENT INSTALLED (YEARy CVERFILE PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AUl 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

c. MateriaLanp AL+ samesTes A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A Y 7 STEEL W/COATING. A Y- 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLEWERP

- PROTECHON - KU "9 GALVANIZED'STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A 4 95 UNKNOWN AU 98 OTHER _
D. LEAK DETECTION "] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING [ @ RICASHTRL [Jeo omER a1/

MONITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1 1 visuat check [ 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ | 3 VADGZE MONITORING [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ ] 7ank TESTNG [] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [ o5 unknown 98 OTHER

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
LINKNWON sussSTANCE ResaminGg  UNKNOWN sations INERT MATERIAL 7 ves [ ] w0

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
PPLICANTS NAWE
(’éa.mms,smma V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA (’}&_95) /(, _DAEN/EM
hy: CATHERINE R. MAYER ( SECT.) 72
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATELD# T LI LTI

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXFIRATION BATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91} FOROO34B-R6



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY % 1 NEW PERMIT {T] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
CONE ITEM D 2 INTERWM PERMIT [”:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 5 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E: 8 TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S insTALLED:  CITY OF ALAMEDA
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK I.D. # NKNOWN 8. MANUFACTURED BY:  [INKNWON
3 N AT —
C. DATE INSTALLED (Mopayvear) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY I Gations: ©5L1MATed S, UUUGALLUN
1. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G,
1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
s [_] 1t MOTOR VEHCLE FUEL 1400 B. c. [O]™REs % : 1 & aviaion Gas
% PETROLEUM [ ] o EMPTY 1 PRODUCT [} tbPREMILM D 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED [ ] 5 JETFUEL
[ 3 cHEMIGAL PRODUCT ] 95 unKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTe ™ 2 LEaDED [X_] 99 OTHER {DESCRIBE IN fTEM D. BELOW)
D. F (A 1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED HEATING OIL C.A.S.#:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE iTEM ONLY IN BOXES A, E, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A TYPE OF I ] 1 pouete waiL [y ] 8 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] 95 unkNowN
SYSTEM [ 2 siNgLE waLL [[] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK} | | 99 OTHER
B TANK [E 1 BARE STEEL {_| 2 STANLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FBERGLASS [} « STEELCLAD W FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
' MATERIAL ] s concreTe [] ® POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) [ ] & BRONZE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNGWN [] 99 omHER
[ 1 museer LiNeD [] 2 AKYD LNNG [ ] s cPoxy UNING ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. ‘Naﬁﬁ;gn [ ] s ctass LiNnG [] & unLNED [X] s unknown [} e9 oTHER
I5 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOCL % YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE WrAP [ ] 2 COATING [_] 3 vivLwraP? [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | s cATHODIC PROTEGTION [ | 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [] o= omen
E. SPILL AMD OVEREILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  ciacle A ¥ ABOVE GROUNG OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH I APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVTY A U 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH AU 85 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM (A U_6 CONCRETE_ A 7 STEELWCOATING - -A U ¢ 100% METHANGL GOMPATIBLE WERP |
|~ PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER-
3 INTERSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ 7|1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR | | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING ] MONTOANG [ ¥] 99 OTHER__ N /A
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[ 1 visuaL cuEck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION | ] 8 VADOZE MONITORING (] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ ] 6 TANK TESTING [_] 7 WTERSTITIALMONITORING  [_] 91 NONE ] o5 unknowN X7 98 oTHER
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
UNKNWON sussTance ReMaNING  UNKNOWN  gauions INERT MATERIAL 2 ves [] wNo[X]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTSNAME ¢ C.1. OF CALTFORNIA : < | DATE
T
T _AY:. CATHERINE R. MAYER (SECRETARY) oA [ 71 677794
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
* STATELD# L1 LT O] CITT1T]
PERMIT NUMBER 1 PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B {12-91} FORG0348-R6



STATE OF CALIFOBNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT ("] 3 RewewaL PERMIT ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [CT] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSUTE
ONE [TEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: CITY OF ALAMEDA

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TAMK 1.D.% UNKNOWN B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY~YEAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY tN GaLLowns: 1, UUU GALLOUN

. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

- 1a REGULAR ' 3 DIESEL
A EQ MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [Jaon 3. C. UNLEADED E [ & aviatoNGas

[} 2 peTROLEUM [] e ewpry Eﬂ:: PRODUCT [T] wPREMUM 4 GASAHOL [ 7 meTHanoL
: UNLEADED  [_ | 5 JETFUEL

1 3 cHeEMICAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKnowN [ 2 waste [x] = teapeo [__] ss oTHER (DESCRIBE N rTEM D. BELOW)
B. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.4:

H. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND &
DOUBLE WALL Iz] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER D 85 LINKNOWN
SINGLE WALL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | ] 99 OTHER

-

A, TYPEOF
SYSTEM

N

1 BARE STEEL [_] 2 sTamiess sTEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CONCRETE [ ) & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM 7] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
9 BRONZE [} 10 caLvanzeD STEEL [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 93 oTHER

B. TANK
MATERIAL
{Primary Tank}

1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 axvD unwe [T} 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
5 GLASS LINING [ & unumen [X] 95 UNKnOWN [] 9 omHeR
IS UINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO

C. INTERIOR
LINING

HEEREHER

D. CORROSION {1 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 coamna ] = viNvL wrap [ ] ¢ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_| s catHoDiCPROTECTION [ | 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [] e omer

E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}

IV, PIPING INFORMATION CiRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE wall A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

. CORROSION . .. AU 5 AtUMSNUM . _ “A-Y S-CONSRETE- - - 44 7 STEELWCOATING — - KU & Tﬁwﬁéﬁl{_ANoL (-;OMPATIBLE “,UFR,p, .
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTEGTION A U 95 LNKNOWN AU % OTHER -

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR | ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 33 ﬁéﬁ}gﬂg [ e omern  N/A
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
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City of Alameda + California

May 7, 1996

w3o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency W Q\>§
Department of Environmental Health “nfa- O%Agﬁ
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway \\ﬁék@%ﬁﬁ
Alameda, California 94502-6577 ?aigﬁﬁg“

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin
Re: 2263 Santa Clara Ave., 2lameda, CA
Dear Ms. Shin:

The City of Alameda submit for your review the report of Potential
Human Health Threat for the above referenced project and has
attached a copy for your review. This report was prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants, Inc., in conjunction with the City of
Alameda.

The City has complied with all requests forwarded from your
department. It is our hope that this project may now be evaluated
for "no further action”.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
748-4512.

Sincerely,

Wesley Adams
Agssistant Engineer

\projectsiustankiite 2196 .1t

Public Works Department, Engineering Division

East Wing, Historic Alameda High School
2250 Central Avenue, Room 250 » 94501
510 748.4510 « Fax 510 748.4697 «» TDD 510 522.7538



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: March 5, 1996
To; ACHCSA From: Wesley Adams
Juliet Shinn Public Works Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway City of Alameda, Room 250
Room 250 2250 Central Avenue
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577 Alameda, CA. 94501

Phone: (510) 748-4512
Fax: (510) 748-4697

Subject: 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, CA.

Message: Attached is the current Ground water sampling and analysis report for the
above referenced project. It is the City’s understanding that additional water samplings
and analysis will no longer be needed for the 2 wells at this location.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 748-4512.

Thank you.

Signed: _y/ 4%

“Reply:

Signed:



~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, pirecTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 5, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Wesley Adams (510) 567-6777
City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501-4455

STID 3837 '

Re:  Potential human health tl;reat at 2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Adams,

Based on information recently made available to this office, it appears that the residual
concentrations of benzene identified in former tank pit T-1, adjacent to the actively used garage
building, may potentially pose a threat to human health through the intrusion of vapors into the
building. Per Tier 1 of the American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective
Action (ASTM RBCA) guidelines, the human health protective threshold level for potential soil
vapor intrusion into buildings in a commercial/restdential scenario is 0.005 parts per million
(ppm) for a 10 risk and 0.49ppm for a 10™* risk scenario. The remaining levels of benzene at the
site, 0.63ppm, exceed both these given threshold values. Therefore, before closure can be
considered for this site, this office needs more data assuring that the residual levels of benzene
will not pose a threat to occupants of the on-site building. This can possibly be accomplished
through various options which may include, but not be limited to, the following: 1) Inputting
more site-specific data into the Tier 2 level of ASTM RBCA; 2) collecting real air/vapor data
from the vadose zone beneath the building or possibly from within the existing building; or 3)
inputting site-specific data into other established risk assessment equations.

Please submit this information to this office within 60 days of the date of this letter. If youhave

any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Ste 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Acting Chief-File



ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION ~ -

29 February 1996 )

Mr. Lance Bryant

City of Alameda
Maintenance Service Center
1616 Fortman Way
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Ground Water Sampling and Analysis
Alameda City Hall, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bryant:

Smith Environmental Technologies Corporation has completed the second of two
quarterly ground water monitoring events of the wells located at City of Alameda
facilities (Figures 1 and 2). Continued ground water monitoring was required by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, as detailed in Juliet Shin’s 25 July
1995 letter to Wesley Adams. Ground water sampling of the two wells (wells
CH-MW1 and CH-MW?2) located at the Alameda City Hall was conducted on 14
February 1996. Water levels in these two wells and the well located on the Police
~Station (well PS-MW1) were measured prior to sampling. In addition to the quarterly

 ground water sampling, monthly odor and sheen monitoring has been conducted at
the City Hall and Police Station wells and three additional wells located at Fire
Stations No. 2 and No. 3 (Wells FS2-MW1, FS3-MW1, and FS3-MW2). No sheen or
odor were observed in any of the monitoring wells during the last six months.

Ground water samples were obtained in accordance with ground water sampling
protocol {(Attachment A). Prior to sampling, wells CH-MW1 and CH-MW2 were
checked for the presence of free-floating product with a clear bailer: no free-floating
product was observed. The wells were then purged of approximately four well-casing
volumes of water before sampling. Ground water samples were collected in dedicated
polyethylene bailers, preserved in laboratory-supplied bottles, and stored in a chilled
ice chest for shipment to a state-certified laboratory following proper Chain of
Custody procedures.

Gateway Center + 2900 Main Street » Alameda, CA 94501 + (510)748-3800 - fax (510)748-3812

1:\4366\QMR_196.RPT [28FEB2S]



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03 ‘
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

July 25, 1995

Mr. Wesley Adams

City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-4455

STID 3837

Re: Work plan for 2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Adams,

This office has reviewed ACC’s work plan, dated May 1995, for the
above site. All future work plans and reports need to include a
signed cover letter from the City of Alameda acknowledging their
review and concurrence with the report(s). The work plan is
acceptable to this office with the following comments: '

o Thig office has insufficient information to confirm that
former tank T-3 was in fact a heating oil tank. Based on
the assumption that T-3 was a heating oil tank, tank pit
soil samples were only analyzed for TPHd and BTEX at the
time of the tank removal. Please submit additional
information indicating that T-3 was used to store heating
o0il. If there is any indication that this tank wasg used to
store waste oil, additional samples may need to be
collected from this area and analyzed for all waste oil
constituents.

o 1If, after two quarters of monitoring, the groundwater
gradient is determined to be flowing to the
north/north&&st, an additional well will be required within
10 feet norfh of former Tank T-I. - - - e

Field work should cémmence‘within 45 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
‘B567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mxr. Wesley Adams

Re; 2263 Santa Clara Ave.
July 25, 18385

Page 2 of 2

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Acting Chief-File



< >
ALAMEDA COUNTY ."
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 295, 1985

Mr. Wesley Adams
City of Alameda
2263 Santa Clara Ave.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Frograms

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Alameda, CA 94501-4455 (510) 271-4530

STID 3837

Re: Required investigations at 2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Adams,

Three underground storage tanks (USTs), one 280-gallon unleaded
gasoline UST (T-1), one 1,000-gallon leaded gasoline UST (T-2),
and one 1,500-gallon heating oil UST (T-3), were removed from the
gite on June 15 and 17, 1994. Up to 4,700 parts per million
{(ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 8.4ppm
benzene was identified in soil samples collected from the tank

pits.

On February 28, 1995, this office sent you a letter requiring you
to prepare and submit a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work

plan addressing soil and groundwater investigations at the above
site (refer to attached copy). This work plan was due to this
office by April 25, 1995. On April 28, 1995, ACC Environmental
Consultants submitted a letter to this office requesting a 45-day
extension for the submittal of the work plan. This extension was
verbally granted by this office and the work plan submittal date
was extended to June 6, 1995.

To thisg date, this office_ has not received the required workplai.
Pe¥ Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, you are
required to submitted this work plan, addressing the concerns
outlined in the February 28, 1995 letter. This work plan is due
to this office within 30 days of the date of this letter. Any
requests for extensions, or modifications of the required tasks,
should be submitted in writing.

If vou have any quegtions or comments, please contact me at (510)
S67-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist



’ @

Mr. Wesley Adams

Re: 2263 Santa Clara Ave.
June 29, 1995

Page 2 of 2

ATTACHMENT

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., 8te 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Acting Chief-File
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Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Required Investigation at 2263 Santa Clara Avenue,
Alameda, CA
STID #3837

Dear Juliet:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC) has been retained by the City of Alameda to assist
them with a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) at the above referenced site in response to your
letter dated February 28, 1995,

ACC’s initial scope of work will be to review all work performed to date and prepare a
Preliminary Site Assessment (Work Plan) proposal for your review and approval. Per your

letter, the Work Plan will be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist.

As ACC was just recently retained by the City of Alameda to perform this work, we are
requesting a 43 day extension for the submission of the Work Plan.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

»Y,
/,
Misty j%tl’fﬁl’

Project Manager

Qincpraly
s 2 w-".JI,

cc:  Mr. Wesley Adams, Engineer - City of Alameda

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 » Alameda, CA 94501 « (510) 522-8188 = FAX. (510} 865-6731
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICEs. :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHMID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
February 28, 18395 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
M;. Wesley Adams, Engineer 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
City of Alameda ALAMEDA CA 94502-6377
2263 Santa Clara Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-4455
STID 3837
Re: Required investigations at 2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda

Dear Mr. Adams,

This office has reviewed RGA Environmental’s (RGA) Underground
Storage Tank Removal Report, dated October 1994, for the above
site. Three underground storage tanks (USTs), one 280-gallon
unleaded gasoline tank (T-1), one 1,000-gallon leaded gasoline
tank (T-2}, and one 1,500-gallon heating oil tank (T-3), were
removed from the site on June 15 and 17, 1994. Soil samples were
collected from each of the tank pits and one "grab" ground water
sample was collected from tank pit T-2. Analysis of the soil
samples identified up to 4,700 parts per million (ppm) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg) and 8.4 ppm benzene in
the T-1 tank pit. Overexcavation of tank pit T-1 was
subseguently conducted. Analysis of confirmatory soil samples
collected from this excavation identified up to 100 ppm TPHg and
0.63 ppm benzene from the north sidewall.

Although it appears that the extent of soil contamination has
roughly been defined and that the bulk of soil contamination was
overexcavated from tank pit T-1, the initial soil contaminant
concentrations identified in T-1 indicate that ground water may
have been impacted at the site. Guidelines established by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require

that ground water investigations be conducted When there is

evidence to indicate that a release from an UST may have impacted
ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of any
potential ground water contamination resulting from the release
at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanksg, and be consistent with
regquirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are




Mr. Wesley Adams

Re:

2263 Santa Clara Ave.

February 28, 1595
Page 2 of 4

summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

O

At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to groundwater flow. In the absence of
neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of the
site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. Although two
monitoring wells already exist at the site, adjacent to T-1
and T-2, these wells will only be acceptable for monitoring
purposes if detailed well construction data for these wells
are provided to and reviewed by this office and it isg
determined that these wells are screened and constructed
properly for monitoring. 2additionally, information must be
provided on the current condition of these wells for our
review.

During the installation of any wells, soil samples are to
be collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any
significant changes in lithology.

Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
{i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples are to‘be collected and analyzed
quarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for. ‘the first six months, and then guarterly - - -

~thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours

indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both soil and ground water samples shall be
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

. This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assegsment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground

water.



Mr. Wesley Adams

Re: 2263 Santa Clara Ave.
February 28, 1995

Page 3 of 4

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal iz due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

¢ Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product. plume. -
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
.pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. BAny extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the requlred tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency oY RWQCB.

Additionally, please provide some clarification as to the fate of
the contents for all three tanks.



Mr. Wesley Adams

Re: 2263 Santa Clara Ave.
February 28, 1995

Page 4 of 4

Lastly, please complete the attached Unauthorized Leak Report
Form and submit it to this office within 30 days of the date of
this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely
: ﬂQéig;%§§%fi;ti‘

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Edgar Howell



ALAMEDA COUNTY ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

14
AGENCY f
DAVIC o. XEARS. Agency Director e - 4

RAFAT 2. SHARID. Assisiant Agency Direclor

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAI, PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY STE 250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 cc: 453

-

February 16, 1985

Mr. Wesley Adams, Engineer
City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 945(01-4455

RE: 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Adams:

I have reviewed The Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil
Excavation Report dated October 1994, that was prepared by RGA
Environmental Inc. The file for this gite has been transferred
to our Local Oversite Program (LOP) for review to determine if
further investigation/remediation is necessary. Please contact
Tom Peacock, Supervisor of LOP at 567-6782 to determine the new
case worker.

If you have any further questicns, please contact me at 567-6700.

J;agere%yn

/Larry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: ,T6ﬁ Peacock, Environmental Protection
Files
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oare: [~ 2095

TO Logcal Oversight Progranm

FROM: éﬁzrqy Sk?ég

SUBJ: rransfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

Site name: fé/} %ﬁ/ G‘p M

Address: ,}Zﬂéé %ﬂ PA /ﬁa-e city %zﬁ/ zip 7 ¢50f

TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS'
1. Number of Tanks: & removed? Y N pate of removal é-// s e LEH2 //??
2. Samples received? @ N Contamination level: /1[’700 Fe 7?%6

(pprm and type of test)

contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP
3. Petroleunm (ji) Types: Avgas Jet leaded Qﬁiéé@%ﬁ) Diesel
fuel oil waste oil kerosense solvents

DepRef remaining $§ Closed with Candace/Leslie? @ N
(If no e ain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE BITE: _

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCQUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THEE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLTIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILI BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TC CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2., COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMB AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3, GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP BTAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!

0%95 # zﬁﬁ?’ nq:%,A&£7 aam%&wwﬁj aﬁgiézy
: %%%%5 8 oo ol it At M‘M OZ/
Ul b, JFrws At} wae i



‘ . N G A

EH ¥ 1 R OHWHMENTAL 1 HE

August 3, 1994 LA LT r
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HC:RGA:AlamedaUST/Setol

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE:  COPIES OF FIELD NOTES
USTREMOVALS - ALAMEDA CITY HALL
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr Seto:

The purpose of this letter is to request your assistance in supplying a copy of your field
notes of the UST removals at the City of Alameda City Hall, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue,
Alameda, California. It is our intention to include your notes in our tank closure report,
which is currently being prepared. The tanks were removed under your observation in
June, 1994. Please send the copies to:

David Hoexter
RGA/HC

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, CA 94303

By way of a quick summary for your information, the confirmation sample analytical
test results for UST #2 and UST #3 were non-detect: the levels for UST #1 were
clevated. Additional excavation at UST #1 was conducted, with non-detect or very-low
(less than 12 ppm TPH-G) in all samples excepting one, which contained 100 ppm
TPH-G. Further excavation was not possible due to the presence of the immediately
adjacent structure. The adjacent monitoring well is non-detect.

A complete reporting of all observations, analytical test results, and our conclusions
and recommendations will be provided to your office in September, 1994, when we
have collected all of the documentation and I have returned from my imminent vacation.

Thank you in advance for supplying the requested copies. If you have any questions,
my direct phone number is (415) 494-2505,

Very truly yours,
RGA Environmental, Inc,
-—_ ENVIRONMENTAL
D g \:L . CONSULTANTS
. -—-.——“"--—-——-—._., GENLOGISTS
"—-—'--:‘ CNO. 115r_8 ENGINEERS
David F. Hoexter ERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL

: : . ENGINEERIND HYGIENISTS
Senior Consulting Geologist <

1280 45TH STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA
G4608-2807
510547 7771

FAxX 510547 1883

Copy: City of Alameda, Mr. Wesley Adams

108 ANGELES
213936 1187



STATE

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

This is to certify that we have issued 2 valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California

POLICY NUMBER: [ 3a(
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 1, 3

Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.

We will aléo give you TEN days’ advance notice shauld this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or con
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain,
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of

EMPLOYER
-
VEZL'S CONSTRUCTION INC.
D3A: YCI OF CALIFORNIA
733 PERALTA AVE.
SAN LEANDRO, C4& 84577
L

AAr D NS IRERE X F

and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
dition of any contract or other document with
the insurance afforded by the policies
such policies.

AL

PRESIDENT
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CACOO0960768

Phone 5]10-748-4%518

Phone

1
i

9450
94501

Zip

ing to attached instructions * * *
Zip

AMEDA

™

A CLARA AVENUE

L
!
i
CITY OF ALAMEDA

!

2263 SANTA CLARA AVEyjty, State CALIFORNIA

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

2263 SAN%A CLARA AVENUE

CITY OF ALAMEDA
CITY OF ALAMEDA
CITY OF ALAMEDA

ALAMEDA ]
CITY OF

2. Mailing Address?283 SAN
ALAMEDA

under which tank will be manifested

owner:
No.

* * * Complete accord

‘Business
City
city
Address

‘site Address
Land Owner

EpPA I.D.

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

1. Business Name

4.
rev 3/92

)
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6. Contractor V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA

Address 753 PERALTA AVENUE

city SAN LEANDRO, CA, 94577 Phone _>10-568-1234

License Type'_ A,B,C-21, HAZ, ID# 487537

*cffective January 1, 1992, 8usiness and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Wasts Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

{a .
7. Consultant RGA ENVIRONMENTAL

Address 1260 45TH STREET

city EMERYVILLE, CA. 94608 Phone 415-494-2505

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name DAVID HOEXTER Title SENIOR CONSULTING GEOLOGIST

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan 30

3

Total number of tanks at facility
"10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **:
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

- Name FSLIED-OIL - - - - " EPA T.D. No. CAT080014277 ~ "~

Hauler License No. 2477 License Exp. Date7/31/94

-

Address _P.0. BOX 32128

City _SAN JOSE State _CA. Zip 95152

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name ALLIED OTL EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277
Address P-O. BOX 32128
city _SAN JOSE state CA.  gip 95152

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping TTansporter
DEXANNA; LTD. CAD982438366

Name EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. 2383 License Exp. Date 5/39/%
Address 3104 ATHENE COURT
city CONCORD state CA-  gip 24519
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name ERICKSON DISPOSAL EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
address 255 PARR BLVD.
RICHMOND
city oN State CA. zip _94801
11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name DAVID HOEXTER
Company RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
Address 1260 45TH STREET
city EMERYVILLE  gtate CA. gzip 94608  phone 415-494-2505
12. Laboratory
SUPERIOR PRECISION ANALYTICAL {415)-647-2081
Nanme
Address 1555 BUR?E STREET, UNIT I
) , [
city SAN FRANFISCO state CA. zip 94124

State Certification KNo. 1332

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ 1]
NOT KNOWN

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe methods €O be used for rendering tank inert

TANKS WILL BE RINSED,| RINSATE WILL BE DISPOSED AT THE DISPOAL FACILITYS

4

TANKS WILL INERTED WITH CARBON DIQXIDE SUPLIMENTED FROM DRY-TCE

Before tanks are pumped out and i
must be flushed out into the t
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Managenm
local Fire and Building Departmen
removal permits.
explosion proot combustible gas meters to veri

is the contractor's responsibility to bring a wor

Fire

anks.

perted, all associated piping
A1l accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

ent District (771-6000), along with
ts, must also be contacted for tank
departme

nts typically regquire the use of

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

fy tank inertness.

It
king combustible gas

Tank

Capacity

Use History
(see instructions)

Material to

be sampled
{tank contents,
soil, ground-
water, etc.) .,

Location and
Depth of
Samples

280 GALLON

1,000 GAL,

estimated
3,000 GAL,

UNLEADED

LEADED

HEATING OIL

lSOIL;:%/ ﬁZﬁ:;
)y

"ﬁﬁ%ﬁ s d K.

. I /
SOIL/ & G f.ﬁﬁ%%@é
| Gl -

A (
SOI%Kkﬂiéjfgawé;ﬁ
2(%76&£J%/

4

2' BELOW TANK
SOIL BACKFILL
INTERFACE INTO
210F THE NATIVE
SOIL.

One soil sample must b
“Femeved., A ground water sample must b

be present ip the excavation.

rev 3/92

e collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

e collected should any ground water



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

Sampling Plan

100 CU; YD. ONE SAMPLE PER 50 CU. YD. TO BE TESTED FOR TPHG,

RTEX, TPHD.

Stockpiled seil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed. S=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
GASOLINE 5030 5030 1.0 ‘PPM,
\ DIESEL 8015 3550 1.0 PPM,
2B PL DHS-LUFT DHS~LUET 5.0 PPM.
BTEX 5830 8020 5.0 PPM.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 -
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INSTRUOCTIONS

general Instructions -

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Aany cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a cOpYy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS

10.

address at which closure is taking place.

. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be cbtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

&) A1l residual ligquids and sludges are to b removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

Use Histo - This information is essential and must be accurate.
fnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etec.

Location and depth of samples -~ e.g. peneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 . -7 -



16.

17.

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
see attached Table 2. .

!
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN -
» site specific Health and Ssafety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: .

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

p) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Tdentification of nealth and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels {contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe

chemical levels OT physical conditions; e

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Freguency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with

the environmental sampling technigues and instrumentation - to be

used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

"g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

hi Decontamination procedures; .

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. parricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, securily guards, etcr};

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to inclpde
emergency phone nunmbers, the 1ocation of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safely plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in nhazardous waste operations on site. A complete copPY of
the site health and safety plan along. with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and aceessible at all times. ‘ )

rev 3/92 - 8 -



Tg: These requirements are excerpts from <2 TR TALL
lglo.lzo(b)(4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, Mar h 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
cites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

15. PLOT PLAN -

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North ArTow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers:;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, ete.}:

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20. DEPOSIT I
A deposit, paY%ble to Alameda County for the amount indicated on.
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255)-
lLarger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water

B

Resocurces COntF 1 Board at (916) 739-2421.

- o, TENK CLOSURE _REPORT ™ T T S

The tank closure report should contain the following information:
a) General description of the closure activities;

b} Dgscription of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rey 392 -9 -



<)

d)

)

g)
h)

i)

1)

rev 3792

pescription of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, neaxby
puildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

chain of custody records;

copies of signed laboratory reports;

copies of "TSDF to Geperator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.); and

rabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated so0il hauled offsite.

-lo_-



3

_completed and subm

TABLE

2
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEARS

e
HyYDROCARBON LEAK

unknown Fuel

1eaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diegel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

tChlofinated Solﬁents

Non-chlorinated Solveﬁts

waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(Al) analyses mast be

* If found, analyze fo

Reference: Tri-Regional
Evaluation and
10 August 1990

itted)

WATER ANALYSIS

ot R EEE y e

[
SOIL ANALYSIS '

TPH G  GCFID{5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPE D  GCFID(3550} TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 Or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 2020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD A2

TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— optional=-——="""
TEL DHS~LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AR1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID({5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTL&E 602, 624 or
TpH AND BTX&E 8280 8260
TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TpH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
oL Ec 8010 or 8240  CLEC 801 0T 624
., BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTXSE . 602 or 624 -
C1, HC AND BTXGE 8260 CI, HC AND BTX&E 8260.
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 802¢ or 8240 BTX&E 6§02 or 624

TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPE and BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 _
0&G 5520 D & F 0O &G 5520 C & F
RPREE - 5020 -or 8240 BTXSE 602, 624 Or
- 8260
cL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, ¢r, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TC DETECT:

PCB* BPCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOCSOTE CREOSOTE

r dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Board Staft Recommendations for Preliminary

Investigation of tnderground Tank Sites,



Tri-Regional .Board staff Recommendations LU AUGUST 193v
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION POR TABLE #2: MINIMOM VERIFICATIOR ANALYEIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC 1s better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4., To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, oOT
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology £or extractable

- hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with rdirty”
samples or once the hydrocarbons have heen characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

B 6. TBTRAETHYL'LEAD (TEL) analysis may pe- required if total lead is
:- datected unless the determination is_made that the <total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring}.
! .

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (oF 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) . s

- 8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may pe used when heavy, straight chain
————— ——~—wn--~—_h¥dracarbons_maygbe_p:gsent4,_lniza:edganalxsiﬁ_hzumethod 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used., Standard

Methods® 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIl, PPM WATER PPB

TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPE D . - . 1.0 50.0
BTXEE 0.005 0.5 o

0 &G : 50.0 5,000.0



" wpri-Regional poard staff Recommendatlions
sreliminary UsT Site Investigations

!
Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting 1.imits are
attainable by 2 majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be cubmitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

_16.—LABGRATORY_DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the

laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples.on.rﬂceipgw_,

including temperature, suitable container type, air Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; nowever, they are ro be reported. At
rhe discretion of the 1IA or Regicnal Board the following information .
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of 'the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperatuﬁe, temperature progran
is C/minute, and the final temperature. |

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < S0 carbon atoms. It is not

necessary to continué—the’chfﬁmatographywbeyonduthewlimit#ﬁstandgxéin_,,ﬂ

or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged oOr required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may Dbe added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purpeoses, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are peing added by the oil companies
for various purpceses. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Intreduction

This health and safety plan prescribes the work-place
procedures which will be followed during the removal of three
undergreund stcorage tanks and subsequint excavations of tank
~80ils of the site located at 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda
California. The provisions of this plan are mandatory for all
V.C.I. personnel and subcontractors assigned to this project,
411 authorized visiters to the site will be required to abide
by the procedures. The requirements in this plan may change
due to changes in the work conditions, however, no changes
will be made without prior written approval of the Health and
Safety Consultant and the Project Manager.

VERL'Y CONSYRUCTION, INC. is committed to providing = safe and
:healthful -working.envirenmental for all:its employees’ and )
subcontractors.

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY'

' Project manager

]VCI'S Project Manager will be Mr. Verl K. Rothlisberger, who
iwill be responsible for oversight and management of the
project. Mr. Merlin N. Bowen will be responsible for the
Jimplementation and management of the Health and Safety plan.

e —

Heglth amd Satfety Consultant

Mr. or his designee will wvisit the site
periodically and during critical phases of the project. The
Health and Safety Consultant is responsible for preparation
of this plamn.

VCI Site Repregentative/Safety and Health officer

During most of this proiject there will be an VCI
representative on site. That representative will be
responsible for day to day implementation of the health and
safety plan and overall directicon of subcontractor personnel.
The VCI representative is empowered to stop all site work in
the case of viclation ¢f the requirements of the health and
safety plan.

QOther Project Personnel/Subcontractor

A1l project and subcontractor personnel will be responsible
for understanding and complylng with the project health and
safety requirements.

753 Peralta Avenue - San Leandro, CA 94577 « (510) 568-1234 « Fax (510) 568-2218
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HAZARD CHARACTERIZATION AND RISK ANALYSIS

Petroleum Contaminated Water and Soils

Gasoline and its constituents pose health hazards in two
major classifications: explesivity and toxicity, the extreme
flammability of gasoline is commonly known. The lower
explosion limit (LEL) of gasoline vapor is 1.3 percent in
air. If the Concentration of gasoline wvaper in air exceeds
1.3. percent {13,000 parts per million) and sufficient
gquantities of oxygen are present, then the introduction of
sufficient heat, spark, or flame will result in an explosicon.

Prior to conducting any subsurface excavation in the vicinity
of a fuel tank, the tank should be emptied of all liguid
product and receive sufficient gquantities of dry ice {(frozen
carbon dioxide)! so that available oxvgen is displaced from
the tank atmosphere. . -

A lesser known health hazard resulting from exposure to
gasoline is toxicity. Over exposure to petroleum hydrocarbon
vapor can cause depression of the central nervous system.
Inhalation of high concentrations of gascline can cause
chemical pneumonia and/ or pulmonary edema. Repeated or
prolonged skin exposure to gasoline or gasoline contaminated
materials can cause dermatitis or even blistering of the
skin. - .

exposures include benzene, toluene, meta, para, and ortho
Xvlenes, ethyl benzene and tetraethyl lead.

Typical percentages {(by weight) of these constituents in
gasoline are: benzene - (.12-3.50%, toluene - 2.73-21.80%,
meta xXylene -1.77-3.87%, |para xylene ~0.77-1.58%, ortho

xylene - 0.68-2.66%, and [ehtyl benzene -0.36-2.36%. Typical

Units used to describe occupational exposures te hazardous
substances include: exposure limit, also known as the
"threshold limit value" (TLV), ceiling limit, and the
concentration level that is "Immediately dangerous to 1life
and health"™ {(IDLH)}. the exposure limit defines the maximum
concentration of a substance to which one can be exposed
During an 8 hour period without suffering significant health
effects. The ceiling limit is the concentration level that
cannot be exceeded at _any time; i.e., & suitable respirator
must be worn if concentration values reach the ceiling limit.
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The IDLH level represents a maximum concentration from which
one could escape within 30 minutes of respirator failure
without experiencing escape-impairment or irreversible health
damage. IDLH values are not listed for substances that are
potential human carcincgens.

EXPOSURE TABLE

Substance Exposure Limit Ceiling Limit IDLH
Benzene 0.1 ppm (8 hrs) 1 ppm (15 min} Carcinogen
Toluene 100 ppr (10 hrs) 200 ppm (10 min) 2000 ppm
Xylene 100 ppm (8 hrs) 200 ppm (10 min) 1000 ppm
Ethyl Benzene 100 ppm (8 hrs) N/A 2000 ppm
Tetraethyl

lead 0.0067 ppm N/A 3.6 ppnm

Prolonged exposures to concentrations above the limits noted
may affect the central nervous system, cardiovascular system,
respiratory system, eyes, skin, kidneys, bones and bone
marrcow. Research has shown that benzene is a carcinogen.

oo sy -Immed1ate~symptoms -of - -OVer-exposure include: “éye 1rr1tat10n,“
oo o- . .nese.drrikatiom, throat -irritation, headache nadused, '
- ‘ _\wd1221nesstuyeakness, con%u51on, euphoria, exc1tement‘='*”£55
s staggered gait, abnormal !pain, respiratory difficulties,

muscle fatigue, and coma.l

In order to protect agalnst over—-exposure to these compounds,
the ambient air will be ﬂonltored with a "lower explosiocon
limit/oxygen content meter and/or handled photeo ionizing
detector (PID)}. As soon |as vapor concentrations approach 75%
of the exposure limit value, work will cease until all on-.

"site persconnel have donned protective clothlng and suitable
respiratory devices.

Personnel exXposures to excessive job-related hazards are
expected to be minimal using these safeguards.

It should be noted that summertime heat may initiate weather
stress~related problems and decrease productivity on the job
site.

Based upon VCI's experience with investigations of
potentially gasocline contaminated soil and water,
overexposure of personnel to gasoline vapor is unlikely.
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Personnel however may be exposed to short term vapor
concentrations approaching 100 ppm. Respiratory protection
plans will be directed to protecting personnel from the
transient exposures.

Drilling Activities
Various hazards are present during excavating procedures.

A site map has been attached to this plan. The areas where

electrical hazards due to overhead and underground
utility line

excessive noise

confined space

moving portions of the drilling

falling of heavy overhead objects

fall hazards due to working at heights

SITE CONTROCL

work will occur, will be on the site, and may be barricade to
prevent unauthorized access. Only authorized personnel

shall be allowed in the work areas and any unauthorized
visitors must remain outside any barricade area.

The site is small enough that normal voice communication can

be used.
51gnals will be used T

-

: : - o : :
sorer mew i e oy STRABNING - ¢ Foa b

In the vicinity of the excavatlon, common hand

- - PR - L x - A
WAt FU. IR i o T [ .

VCI Personnel

211 VCI project personnel shall have completed 40 hours of
off-site health and safety traanlng, related to hazardous
waste operations. In general, }the VCI personnel will have
completed a combination of palb training courses which meet
the requirements of both the ihterim and final Occupational

Safety and Health Administratibn {OSHA) rule for Hazardous

' Waste and Emergency Response Operations (29 CFR 1910.1207.

All VCI supervisory personnel on site will have completed an
additional 8 hours of relevant health and safety training.

VCI personnel who may visit the site occasionally, and are
unlikely to be exposed to chemical hazards will have
completed at least 24 hours of relevant health and safety
training.

Any VCI or contractor personnel operating specialized

.industrial eguipment such.as. forklifts, heavy.equipment, - -

drilling eguipment, etc. shall be able tc demonstrate their
competency in the safe operation of such items.
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Personnel

All subcontractor personnel who are likely to be exposed to
hazards materials either by inhalation or dermal contact
shall have completed 40 hours of off-site health and safety
training, in accordance with the OSHA interim and final
Hazardous Waste and Emergency Operations rule. Subcontractor
personnel who are required to work on the site for short
periods of time {l-day or less), and who will not be required
to wear any protective equipment, shall have completed at
least 24 hours of off-site health and safety training.

All Site Personnel

Prior to starting off the project, a kick-off safety will be
on the site. During this meeting all personnel will be
briefed on the requirements contained within the health and
safety plan, and will be told the site safety rules. The

-Kick-off safety meeting will be conducted Jjointly By the

Project manager and the HSO.

At the beginning of each work shift, or whenever new
personnel arrive on the site, a tailgate safety meeting will
be held. The purpose of such meetings is to highlight health
and safety concerns and toc ensure that employees are fully
briefed on the site work procedures to be followed during

the shift. The tailgate safety meetings will be conducted by

‘.Eh§‘?iESF‘lin?”§UPQrVi50rS- The project manager will review
crecerds of all tailgate safety meetings.v.- |- ST TR R

, MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE
All VCI subcontractor personnel shall provide proof of having
successfully completed a preplacement or annual update
physical examination. This examination shall have been
designed to comply with regulatory requireménts for
hazardous waste operations and shall inciude the following:

. medical and occupational history form
. physical examination
. bloed analysis
. urinalysis
. chest x-ray
. pulmenary function test
. audiogran
. electrocardiogram {( if indicated during the physical

exam)

- alcohol and illegal drug sCreening
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GOVERNMENT AND VCI STANDARDS
Currently the health and safety of workers performing
hazardous waste activities regulated by OSHA (29 CFR
1910.120) .

The OSHA PEL for gascline vapor is 300 ppm average over an
eight—hour pericd. The 15-minute short term exposure limit
is 500 ppm. To ensure that no project workers monitorad
several times each day using either a photoionization
detector (PID} or colorimetric indicator tubes.

If the PID or colorimetric indicator tube samples indicate
that hydrocarbon vapor levels are 50 ppm or greater, then
daily air samples will be collected from representative

-project persconnel using charceal tube sampling methods (OSHA-

Method 1M1S134C¢). Personnel will be notified in writing of
the results of any personal air samples and their
significance. A copy of this report will be maintained in
the employze’'s medical surveillance file.

ACCESS AND DECONTAMINATION
Access
Access to the project work area zones shall be regulated and
limited tc authorized persons. a daily log shall be kept all

‘persons-. enterlng such.areas. The work area 1tself shali: bg _;
:cordonéa 6ff u51ng%barr1er tape or &ther sultable barrlers.

R

Decontamlnatlon
Due to the low toxicity of the material involved ({(gasoline),
the anticipated low levels of contamination, and the minimal
hazard posed of spread of contaminated soil, formal
decontamination procedures will nct be required. The
following site requirements will be enforced:
. Eating, drlnklng and smoklng w1th1n the work area are
T prohibited. CT
. project personnel may eat, drink or smoke outside the
work area, only if they have washed ‘their hands and
face.
. An emergency eve wash station shall be located on the
job site adjacent to the work ares.

Any potentially contaminated egquipment will either be
disposed of, or washed off with scap and water.

_Any_ equipment used. in the contaminated zone should be washed

with socap and water befere it is removed from the site.
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SAFE USE OF FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIRLE MATERIALS
(29CFR 1926.152)

Employees shall make sure that combustible scrap, debris and
waste materials (oily rags, etc.) are stored in covered metal
receptacles and removed from the worksite promptly. Be sure
that proper storage is practiced to minimize the risk of fire
including spontaneous combustible liquids and that approved
containers and tanks are used for the storage and handiing of
flammable and combustible liguids.

Employees shall make sure that all connections on drums and
combustible liquid piping, vapor and liquid are tight, that
all bulk drums of flammable liquids are grounded and bonded
to containers during dispensing.

Be certain that storage rooms for flammable and combustible
liquids have explosion-proof lights and that storage rooms
for flammable and combustible liquids hawve mechanical or
gravity ventilation.

Make sure that liquefied petroleum gas is stored, handled and
- used in accordance with safe practices and standards, pay
particular attention in that no smoking signs are posted on
liquified petrocleum gas tanks. All solvent wastes, and
flammable ligquids will be kept in fire- resistant, covered
containers until they are removed from the worksite.

Vacuumlng shall be used wheneaver possible, rather. than N
e blorlng or sweeping -corbugtible dust. Belc¢értain that- flrmfw“;gn
ca. sepcratoxs are Q$aced betweern contairers of combustibiés ¢r 7
flammables, when stacked one ‘upon another, to assure their

support and stability.

All fire extinguishers will be selected and provided for the
particular types of materials in areas where they are to be

usedE

Class A: Ordinary combustible material fires.

Class BY Flammable Tiquid, g¥s5 or gregse fires.
Class C: Energized-electrical equipment fires.

211 appropriate fire extinguishers shall be mounted within 75
feet of outside areas containing flammable liquids, and
within 10 feet of any inside storage area for such materials.
Said fire extinguishers shall be free from obstructions or
blockage and that all extinguishers are serviced, maintained
and tagged at intervals not to exceed one vear.
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Be certain that "NO SMOKING" signs are posted where
appropriate in areas where flammabls or cormbustible materials
are used or stored and that safety cans are used for
dispensing flammable or combustible liguids at a point of
use. Spills of flammable or combustible liguids are to be
cleaned up pronmptly.

Make sure that storage tanks ares adesquately vented to prevent
the development of excessive vacuum or pressure as & result
of £illing., emptying, or atmosphere temperature changes. Be
certain that storage tanks are equipped with emergency
venting that will relieve excessive internal pressure caused
by fire exposure and that "NO SMOKING" rules are anforced in
areas involving storage and use of hazardou=s materials.

EMPLOYEE AND WORK RULES ARQUND EXCAVATIONS
{29 CFR 1926.651, and 29 CFR 1926.652)

When excavatiocon is necessary at a job site, before work
commences and during the performance of work the site shall
be adeguately protected to prevent sloughing of earth by
shoring or sloping. The site shall be fenced in or boarded
over to prevant personnel frem slipping or falling in the
area when moving about.

~ . No employee shall enter or perform work in an excavation

- :>which reguires.the-person's head be below the surfgce of ~the:

-ground. until alloconfined space procedures are followed. .

Employvees arse not pernmitted to work in or adjacent to any
excavation until an inspection is conducted to determine that
they will not be exposed to injuries resulting from moving
ground and that necessary permits have been obtained.

SLIPS, TRIPS AND FALLS

Inattentiveness is one of the major factors contributing to
injuries caused by slips, trips and falls. An emplcvee who is
not fully aware of his or hers working conditions, allows
hiself or herself to be put in a potentizally dangerous
position.

Another ceontributing factor 1s practicing GOCD HOUSEKEEPING !
Working conditions are made hazardous by the spillage of
ligquids, petroluem products and or residual material unto
working areas_arocund machinery and walkways. If spills, ..
unused material, and construction debris are left in
walkways, work areas and near censtruction site, such
hazardous shall be immediately c¢leaned up.
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TOOL AND EQUIPMENT HANDLING (29 CFR 1926.301)

SAFETY DEVICES- Employees must never remove, displace,
damage, destroy, or carry away any safety device, safeguard,
notice, or warning used at the Company facilities, Company
property, or customer job locations.

Never, in any way, interfere with the use of another
employee's safety device or safeguard. Verify that all guards
and other protective devices are in their proper place, in
goed repair, and properly adjusted for safe operation. Any
deficiency or malfunction must be raeportad immediately to the
supervisor or Safety Representative.

DAMAGED/UNSAFE EQUIPMENT- REPAIR WORK

Employees must not repair operating equipment or machinery,
oil moving parts, except when the equipment or machinery is
designed or fitted with safeguards to protect the emplovee
while performing the work.

Equipment that is worn, damaged, or otherwise defective to
the extent that it is unsafe must be reported immediately to
the supervisor or Safety Repressntative.

CRANE/HOISTING EQUIPMENT

,iunaublbfized persons are not to be permittéd’in“g‘créﬁé ¢ab
or enjya - -¢rane -gt-any time. 'All unattended equipment ‘shdall be
guarded against operation by unauthorized persons, signals to
the operator of the equipment shall be given by a designated

perso?.

Cranes, derricks, hoists or other equipment shall not be used
for sﬂde pulls or lifts that would affect the stability or
overstress the eguipment.

Hoisting equipment shall be loaded so that the load is in a
stable position and does not exceed the designated safe load.
Loads shall be test lifted, brakes chacked, and slings
readjusted when required, to check the stability and safety
of the 1ift.

Outriggers, when provided, shall be used for the stability
and safe operation of the equipment. The operator shall
personally c¢heck that the outriggers have been properly
placed and bleccked in position.

A mobile or overhead traveling crane, hoist, or shovel shall
not be operated unless the gong or other effective warning
device is in suitable operating condition. Egquipment surfaces
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and walkways shall be maintained free of oil, grease, or
debris, and ., where necessary, non-slip material shall be
used.

Wire rope, under tension, shall not bs guided by the hands or
feet. Employees shall aveoid standing or passing under
suspendad loads. Extreme care shall be exercised in the
selection, inspection, and use of chains.

Precautions in dealing with wire rope slings:
Do neot use kneots to make slings.
Pad or block sharp cornars.
Do not jerk leads. lift and lower loads slowly.
Use slings of adequate capacity. Consult the charts.
Know how much weight vou are lifting.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE {29 CFR 1910.151)

In the event of an emergeancy such as a sickness, injury or

fire, the following procedures will be followed:

- Emergency procedures will be initiated by the first
person recognizing the emergency situation. This
person shall immediately notify the VCI site
representative.

- The designated VCI First Aid/cPR provider and a
project member shall provide assistance tc any
injured or sick employee. In the case of suspected
release ofi toxic material, these personnel shall
first don protective suites and self-contained
breathing hpparatus. The injured employee will Ffirst
be moved to & safe location, before any attempt at
treatment is made.

- A project member or cther responsible person
will notify appropriate governmant agencies or

individualé.
1. Police, Fire, or Ambulance emergency: g11
2. Nearest Emergency Hospital: {510)522-3700

Alameda Hospital
207C Clinton Avenue
Alameda, California

3. Alameda County/Dept. of Public Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621
4. Poison Control (209} 445-1222

5. Office of Emergency Service {800)852-7550



c.opotential. f
-goggle, -spe

I

6. Chemtrec
7. EPA Region 9
8. HHS Region 9

9. (OSHA Region 9
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(800})424-9300
{415)974-8153
(415)556~7260

{415)556-3782

2ny injures or incidents which have the potential to result
in an injury will be recorded by the VCI site representative
on the superviscor's employee injury report form. This form,
when completed by the site representative, shall be forwarded
Corporate Health

to the VCI project manager, and to the VCI.
and Safety Department.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT OSHA 29 CFR 1910

The follcowing items represent some common health and safety
issues that may need to be addressed pricr to initiating
hazardous work actiwvities. In particular, included in this
" Site and Safety Plan " are exzsrts from Occupatonal Safety
and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities in reference to PPE { Personal Protective

Egquipment ).

Eye: and Face Protection (29 CFR '1910:133).

r on-site injury. Particular information on

Eye and,facE protection is reguired when there is the HBO
tacles,; and face protection is provided to all

employees and covered in the initial 40 hour training and
reviewed in|the annual re-training program for all emplovees
of VCI of California. All sub-contractors must meet the
minimunm safety requirements and training as accepted by VCI

of Californ%a Health Safety Coordinator (HSC).

P2 empioye%s-are to wegr protective eye wear and or -fage
shields when entering the work site area, eve protection is
provided to all employees by the health and safety

coordinator for each particular work site.

Cccupation Head Protection (29 CFR 1910.135)

On-site situations reguiring head protection include;
presence of overhead objects, con-site cperations of heavey
equipment, potential for £lying objects in the work area, and
possible electrical shock hazards. All employees and site
personal are required to wear head gear protection that
affords limited protection from electric shock and burn and

meets ANSI Z89.1-1%9€9 specifications.
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Occupational Foot Protection (29 CFR 1910.136)

311 emplovees and or site personal shall be rsquired to wear
safety toe footwear meeting ANSI Z41.1-1%967 for Men's Safety-
Toe Footwear. In, general workers at hazardous waste sites
must wear leather or rubber boots with steel toes and steel
shanks.

Personal Protective Egquipment (PPE), (29 CFR 1910)
Selection ¢of Respiratory Eguipment

As previously discussed, air purification respirators will be
used when ambient levels of fuel constituents reach levels
over 300 parts per million on a eight hour basis, and or
excesd 500 parts per million in a 1% minute period.
Air-purifying respirators consist of a facepiece and an air-
purifying device, which is either & removable component of
the facepiece or an air-purifying apparatus worn on a body
harness and attached to the facepiece by a corrugated
breathing hose. Air-purifying respirators selectively remove
specific airborne contaminates from ambisnt air by
filtration, absorption, adsorption, or chemical reactions.

They are approved for use in atmospheres contalnlng spec1f1c
chemicals up to designated concentrations, . and not for IDLH
atmospheres.’ Alr-purifying respirators-have limiteld use at
hazardous waste sites and can be used only when the{ ambient
atmosphere containg sufficient oxygen (19.5%). Selection of
the proper chemical absorbant cartridge for constituents
encountered at the work site is necessary for proper
protection of the wearer. Additionally most chemical sorbent
canisters are imprinted with an expiration date. They may be

- used up to that date as long as they were not opene

previously. Once opened they begin to sors nonrort# and air -
contaminates whether or not they are in use. Their efficiency
and service life decreasss and thersfore they should be used
immediately.

Selection of Protective Clothing and Accessories

The individual components of clothing and equipment will be
assembled intoc a full protective ensemble that both protects
the worker from the site-specific hazards and nminimizes the
hazards and drawbacks of the PPE ensemble itself. Following
are the lesvels of protection with recommened eguipment,
protectidn provided, when level should be used and limiting
critereca. Level D and Level C are most common levels of
protectiocn reguired in the scope of work anticipated, Level B
is not anticipated but is included in following Table




SAMPLE PROTECTIVE ENSEMBLES

LEVEL OF
SROTECTION EQUIPMENT PROTECTION PROVIDES SHOULD BE USED WHEN: LIMITING CRITERIA
B RECOMMENDED: The same ievel of respic-  * The type and atmosohernc con-  * Use only when the

* Pressure-demand, full-facepece
SCBA or pressura-demand sup-
plied-air respirator with escape

SC8A.

* Cuemical-resistant clothing

{overails and long-sieeved

jacket; hooded. one- or Twa-

atory protection but less
skin protecuon than

dayvel A

1t is the minimum level
recommended for imtial
site entnes unul the
hazards have heen further

centration of subsiances have

neen identfied and require a

high level af respiratory pro-

tection, but less skin proteclion.

This invoives atrmosoheres.

— with 1DLH goncentrations of
specific substances that do

vapor ar gases
present are not
syspected of con-
taring hugh con-
centrations of
chemicals that are
Rarenful 10 skin or

piece chemical splash suit: identified. not represant 2 severe skin capable of being
disposable chemical-rasistant hazard; apsorbed theough
one-piece suit). ar ) the intact skin.
« tnner and outer chemi- — that do not meet the griteria . U_se oniy \:vhen itis
cal-resistant glovas. for use of air-purifying highly u;(‘l!ske'fy that
» Chemical-resistan: safety fespirators. the work being
bogts/shoes. o ] « Atmosphere ins less than done will generate
> - 1; osphera ¢ontai s tha either igh concan-
+ Hard hat. -5 parcant oxygen. _ trations of vapors.
« Two-way radio communications » Presenca of incompletely idenau- gasas, or parucy-
fied vapors ot gases is indicated tatas or splashes
OPTIONAL: by direct-reading organic vapor of material that
+ Coveralis, detection instrument, but vapors will affect exposed
+ Disposabie boot covers. and gases are not suspected of sikin,
« Eaca shield containing high levels of
. _ der chemicals harmful to skin or
lang COTIOM uncenvear capabie of being absorbed
through the intact skin.
C RECOMMEVOED The same level of skin + Tne atmospheric cont@minants, ¢ Atmosphernc
" e Fult facepiece, air-purifyipg, prcmectmn ‘as Level B, but liquid splashes. or other direct goncentration of
canister-equipped respirgtar. a lover level of conact will not adversely affect chermicals must .-
« Chemicai-resistant clothing resmratory protection. any expaseq skin. not exceed IOLH -
{overalls and long-sieav » Tha types of air contarmnants - levels.
jacket hooded, one- of [wo- have been igentified, concentra-  * The atmosphere
piece chemical splash sulit uons measyrad, and a canister is  must contan at
disposable chem;cai-resn?tant avaitable that can remove the least 18.5 percent
one-piece suitl contaminant. axygen.
« Inner and outer chemi- ; « All criteria for the use of air-
_calresiszant gloves. purifying respirators are met.
+ Chemical-resistant safety boots/ - - .
shoes. -
+ Hard hat.
o Two-way radic communcations.
OPTIONAL:
« Coveralls.
» Disposabie boot covers.
* Face shield.
* Escape mask.
« Long catton underwesr,
D RECOMMENDED: Mo respiratory protection. * The atmasphere ¢ontains no + This jeve! should
* Coveralis. ... Mimimal skin grotaction. known hazard. not be worn in the

« Safety Doots/shoos.

« Safety glasses or chemical
splash goggles.

« Hard hat.

OPTIONAL:

* Gigves.

e Escape mask.
» Face shiefd.

Work funcuons sraciude
solashes, immarsion, ar the

Exciusion Zone.
The atmescheare

potential for unexpecied
inhalation of or contact with
hazardous levels of any
chemicals.

must containat ~
{east 19.5 percent
oxygen.



